

## The Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey Bylaw No. 2024-094

A bylaw to authorize the street name change from Coral-Lea Drive to Watson Drive.

WHEREAS section 9 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended (the "Act"), provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purposes of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and

WHEREAS section 11(3) of the Act provides that a lower tier municipality may pass bylaws respecting highways, including parking and traffic on highways; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey wishes to change the name of the public highway known as Coral-Lea Drive to Watson Drive in the Municipality of West Grey, in the County of Grey; and

WHEREAS on November 5, 2024, the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey enacted Resolution R-241105-00X directing staff to bring forward a bylaw to change the name of Coral-Lea Drive to Watson Drive in the Municipality of West Grey, in the County of Grey;

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the public highway named Coral-Lea Drive in the Municipality of West Greys, in the County of Grey, shall hereinafter be renamed and known as Watson Drive.
- 2. That a certified copy of this bylaw be registered in the appropriate Land Registry Office.
- 3. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by council.

Read a first, second and third time a	nd finally passed this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024
Mayor Kevin Eccles	Jamie M. Eckenswiller, Clerk